

GAHC030001522025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/7/2025

Lalthamanga (L) through Legal Representative Zaipuia and 2 Ors.
R/o Sakawrdai Aizawl District, Mizoram 2: Thanglianchnunga
S/o Kutdenga
Darlaw Venghlun
Aizawl District
Mizoram

3: Ngurtawni
D/o Zathanga
R/o Ramhlun Venglai
Aizawl
Mizora

VERSUS

Sh Khilli Ram Meena and 3 Ors.
Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Secretariat Building MINECO, Aizawl 2:Sh
Vanlalmawia
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:Er Lalhriatpuia
Deputy Commissioner
Aizawl District
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:Sh Gurdeep Singh
Chief Managing Director
North Eastern Electric Power Corporation Ltd. Brookland Compound Lower New
Colony
Shillong-793003

Meghalay

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalfakawma

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. V.K.Jindal, Sr.Adv. for R4

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA
ORDER**

Date : --23.04.2026

- 1.** Heard Ms. Lalropari, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Roshan Subedi, learned counsel for the respondent No. 4.
- 2.** It is submitted by the learned counsel for the respondent that the judgment and order, in respect of which the present contempt petition has arisen, was stayed by the Apex Court by its order dated 17.04.2025 passed in SLP Diary No. 10724/2025. He submits that the stay has not yet been vacated by the Apex Court.
- 3.** Accordingly, let this matter be listed again after six (6) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant